
5 February 2019

To: Councillors Cox, Humphreys and Hutton 

The above members are requested to attend the: 

LICENSING PANEL

Thursday, 14 February 2019 at 10.00 am
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:-

(1) the type of interest concerned

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting.

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda).

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing.

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room. 
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public.
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party)

4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- ALBERT ROAD STORES 
(Pages 1 - 38)

a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE- ALBERT ROAD STORES

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- 
ALBERT ROAD STORES

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: Licensing Panel

Date of Meeting : 14 February 2019

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – ALBERT ROAD 
STORES, 110 ALBERT ROAD, BLACKPOOL

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider an application to vary Premises Licence PL2030 issued in respect of 
Albert Road Stores, 110 Albert Road.

2.0

2.1

Recommendation(s):

To consider the application and determine whether the granting of this variation 
would adversely impact on the licensing objectives.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, once an application has been submitted and representations received. 

4.0 Background Information

4.1

4.2

On 20 December 2018, the Licensing Service received an application from Mr Amer 
Khan to vary the Premises Licence issued in respect of Albert Road Stores, 110 Albert 
Road, Blackpool.

The licence currently authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises from 
8am to 8pm Monday to Sunday.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

The application requests permission to extend the permitted hours for the sale of 
alcohol to permit deliveries to be made away from the premises until midnight each 
day, and to add conditions to the licence.

Representations have been received from four members of the public. Copies of the 
representations are attached.

Local policy considerations
This premises is situated within Talbot Ward which is one of four wards that form 
part of the off-licence saturation policy. The effect of this policy is to create a 
rebuttable presumption that applications will be refused. To rebut this presumption, 
an applicant would be expected to show through the operating schedule, and where 
appropriate with supporting evidence, that the operation of the premises will not 
add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. The following section of the 
policy is relevant:

4.8.4 An application is not likely to be classed as exceptional merely on the ground 
that the premises have been or will be operated within the terms of its 
licence or that they are/will be well managed. This is to be expected of any 
application.

National policy considerations

9.43 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 
it is intended to achieve.

14.44 – After receiving relevant representations in relation to a new application for 
or a variation of a licence or certificate, the licensing authority must consider 
whether it would be justified in departing from its special policy in the light of the 
individual circumstances of the case… if the licensing authority decides that an 
application should be refused, it will still need to show that the grant of the 
application would undermine the promotion of one of the licensing objectives and 
that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the problems 
involved.

Observations

Albert Road Stores has held its current Premises Licence since December 2014. Amer 
Khan applied to transfer it into his name in December 2017. No Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) was appointed at that time so the premises couldn't sell alcohol as 
the previous DPS had resigned. In January 2018 the licence was suspended due to 
non payment of the annual licence fee.

Page 2



On 20 December 2018 Mr Khan paid the outstanding fee to lift the suspension, made 
an application (which has been granted) to appoint himself as the DPS in order to 
begin selling alcohol again, and submitted this variation application.

The following conditions are currently attached to the premises licence:

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -

a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 
the premises licence,

or

b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2 Every supply of alcohol under the premise licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

3 (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must 
ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in 
relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence 
must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in 
accordance with the age verification policy. 
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person 
to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the 
policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification 
bearing their photograph, date of birth and either a holographic mark or an 
ultraviolet feature.

4 (1) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 
consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the 
permitted price. 

(2) In this condition:
a. “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula P = D + (D 

x V), where- 
i. P is the permitted price, 
ii. D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol 

as if the duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply 

Page 3



of the alcohol, and 
iii. V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the 

alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date of 
the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

b. “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor 
Duties Act 1979; 

c. “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which 
there is in force a premises licence- 

i. the holder of the premises licence, 
ii. the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such 

a licence, or 
iii. the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply 

of alcohol under such a licence; 
d. “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which 

there is in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of 
the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the 
member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

e. “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with 
the Value Added Tax Act 1994. 

(3) Where the permitted price would not be a whole number of pennies, the 
permitted price shall be taken to be the price rounded up to the nearest 
penny. 

(4) Where the permitted price on a day (“the first day”) would be different 
from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a 
change to the rate of duty or value added tax, the permitted price which 
would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 
place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

1. The Licence holder is to support and rigorously enforce the Challenge 25 
proof of age policy. 

Any person who looks or appears to be under the age of 25 shall be asked 
to provide identification that they are over the age of 18. The following 
are the only forms of identification acceptable: 

i. UK photo driving licence 
ii. Passport 
iii. Proof of Age Standards Scheme Card 

Page 4



2. All staff to have received suitable training in relation to the proof of age 
scheme to be applied upon the premises. Records to evidence this will be 
made available to an authorised officer upon request. Refresher training shall 
be conducted every 6 months as a minimum.

3. Ordinarily a member of management team will be on the premises at all times 
the premises are open to the public. In exceptional circumstances where this 
is not the case another member of staff will be given responsibility of the 
premises and all staff will have knowledge of who this person in responsibility 
is.

4. No beer or cider with an ABV above 5.5% will be sold upon the premises.

5. CCTV will be installed internally and externally at the premises and will 
comply with the following: 

i. The CCTV system shall be installed, maintained and operated to the 
reasonable satisfaction of Lancashire Constabulary. All public areas of the 
premises are to be covered by the system. The system will incorporate a 
camera covering each of the entrance doors and will be capable of providing 
an image which is regarded as identification standard. 
ii. The system will display on any recording the correct time and date of the 
recording. 
iii. The system will make recordings during all hours the premises are open to 
the public. 
iv. VCR tapes or digital recording shall be held for a minimum of 21 days after 
the recording is made and will be made available to the Police or any 
authorised persons acting for a Responsible Authority for inspection upon 
request. 
v. The system will, as a minimum, record images of the head and shoulders of 
all persons entering the premises. 

6. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will 
be on the premises at all times the premises are open to the public. This staff 
member will be able to show recent data or footage with the absolute 
minimum of delay when requested to a Police Officer or to a Local Authority 
Enforcement Officer. 

7. The Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall notify the Police 
Licensing Unit on any occasion when the CCTV is to be inoperative for a 
period in excess of one working day and shall provide a certificate from a 
competent person stating the reason for the system being inoperative and the 
measures which have been taken to satisfy the licence conditions. 

Page 5



8. Appropriate signage alerting customers to CCTV recording shall be displayed 
in conspicuous positions on the premises. 

9. An authorisation of sales, signed and dated by the DPS, shall be kept at the 
premises showing all persons authorised by them to make sales of alcohol at 
the premises. 

10. An incident book will be maintained, in which shall be recorded:

(i) All incidents of crime and disorder 
(ii) Refused sales to suspected under age/ drunken persons 
(iii) A record of any person refused admission or asked to leave the premises 
(iv) Details of occasions upon which the Police are called to the premises 
(v) The use or discovery of drugs 
That book shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or authorised 
person

The applicant has volunteered the following additional conditions in their operating 
schedule:

1. Any deliveries made to an FY1 postcode must be made before 20.00.

2. There will be no direct sales of alcohol from the delivery vehicle.

3. All deliveries must be accepted by an individual in person (i.e. not left in a safe 
place or unsigned for).

4. A record of all transactions will be maintained. The transactions record will 
contain the name, address, details of the order along with the requested time of 
the order. This shall be documented and available for inspection to Police Officers 
or other authorised persons.

5. Any persons employed in connection with the operation of the premises shall 
wear body-cams when making deliveries. Footage from said body cams will be 
retained for a minimum of 31 days and will be provided to an authorised officer 
upon request, so long as said request is made in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act or any subsequent or alternative legislation.

6. Delivery drivers will require a signature from a person aged 18 or over before 
delivering goods. Proof of age will be required.

Page 6



The following additional condition was agreed between the applicant and Lancashire 
Constabulary during the consultation period:

"The premises will not be open to members of the public after 20.00 each evening."

4.8 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

4.9 List of Appendices:

Appendix 4a Application
Appendix 4b: Representation from member of public (C Bowen)
Representation from member of public (C Nadin)
Representation from member of public (L Fieldsend and S Mason)
Representation from member of public (D Waters)

5.0 Legal considerations:

5.1 Please see local and national policy in the background information.

6.0 Human Resources considerations:

6.1 None.

7.0 Equalities considerations:

7.1 None.

8.0 Financial considerations:

8.1 None.

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

tsplseob
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29

tsplseob_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Caroline Nadin
To: Licensing la2003
Subject: Objection
Date: 10 January 2019 12:43:03

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is
safe.

I wish to put in an objection for a change to a license
110 Albert rd
Blackpool
Fy14pn
The reason I wish to object is I feel that selling any alcohol from a shop until that time of night , will
not be in the best interest for this area , the customers I feel will stay around the shop outside
drinking and there for it will create in unwanted noise and disturbance to other people with in this
area
Thank you for taking time to reading my objection
Regards
Mrs C Nadin
111 Albert rd
Blackpool
FY1 4pw
Sent from my iPhone

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/ This message has been scanned for inappropriate or
malicious content as part of the Council's e-mail and Internet policies.

Page 31

mailto:sweetaftonhotel@gmail.com
mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/


This page is intentionally left blank



From: Lyndsay Fieldsend
To: Licensing la2003
Subject: RE: 110 albert road
Date: 10 January 2019 17:26:36

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is
safe.

Dear Ryan
Both myself (lyndsay Fieldsend) and my mum (sharon Mason) live and own the
property. I Lyndsay Fieldsend also object to the license change and will
be happy to make my points based on the owner and the way he has handled
his current business on Albert road.
I feel a convenience shop or newagents will be great for guests of ours
and the flats further up Albert road. The sale of Alcohol all day everyday
isn't needed in this area.
the rest of the family is in agreement.
Kind regards
Lyndsay

Sorry for the confusion before this is a business email so both myself and
my mum use it.

On Thu, January 10, 2019 2:36 pm, Licensing la2003 wrote:
> Dear Sirs
>
>
>
>
> Re: PL2030 - Albert Road Stores, 110 Albert Road
>
>
>
>
> Please note that the applicant has agreed a condition with the Police
> that the premises will not be open to members of the public after 20:00
> hours each evening (which are the existing licensed hours), and that
> after that time the off sales of alcohol will be by delivery outside the
> FY1 area - with no direct sales from the vehicle.
>
>
> If you would still like to object please resend the email confirming the
> full name of the objector.  The reason is that the email is signed off by
> Lyndsay, and shows as being from Lyndsay Fieldsend's email account, but
> with the name at the start of the email given as Sharon Mason?
>
> Regards
>
>
> Ryan Unsworth
> Licensing Officer
>
>
> Licensing Services
> Public Protection Division | Community and Environmental Services |
> Blackpool Council | Municipal Buildings| Corporation Street| Blackpool |
> FY1 1NA
>
>
> Post to: Blackpool Council | PO Box 4 | Blackpool | FY1 1NA

Page 33

mailto:enquiries@trafalgarhotel.co.uk
mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk


>
>
> T:   01253 478589
> W: www.blackpool.gov.uk<http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/>
>
>
>
>
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Lyndsay Fieldsend [mailto:enquiries@trafalgarhotel.co.uk]
> Sent: 10 January 2019 13:45
> To: Licensing la2003
> Subject: 110 albert road
>
>
>
>
> CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation.
>
>
> Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender
> and know the content is safe.
>
>
>
>
>
> Name : Sharon Mason
>
>
> Address : 106 Albert road. Blackpool FY1 4PR
>
>
> Telephone : 01253625000
>
>
>
>
> Im sending this email to object the proposted change to the albert
> stores,
>
> 110 Albert road, Blackpool FY1 4PN
>
>
>
>
> I really do not think selling alcholol everyday all day is going to
>
>
> improve the central holiday zone. We are trying to tidy the area up and
>
> make it a better place to live and for visiting guests to appreciate.
>
>
>
> I have children who live at this premises and i don't think that is a
> good
>
> idea to have a site serving customers from very early in a morning to
>
> midnight. This unsocial behaviour we could see from a shop like that
> needs
>

Page 34

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@trafalgarhotel.co.uk


> to be discouraged.
>
> When the new plans for the central car parks gets developed we will not
>
>
> want to see unsocial behaviour and on street drinking so close to the new
>
>
> redevelpoments. Alot of our businesses are effected by street beggers and
>
>
> this kind of store may bring them closer to our properties.
>
> Kind regards
>
>
>
>
>
>
> Lyndsay
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
> http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/ This message has been
> scanned for inappropriate or malicious content as part of the Council's
> e-mail and Internet policies.
>
>
>
>
>
>
> Would you like to be kept up to date with Blackpool Council news ? Sign
> up here - www.blackpool.gov.uk/YourBlackpool
> http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/  This message has been
> scanned for inappropriate or malicious content as part of the Council's
> e-mail and Internet policies
>
>

Lyndsay & Paul

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/ This message has been scanned for inappropriate or
malicious content as part of the Council's e-mail and Internet policies.

Page 35

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/


This page is intentionally left blank



From: graham waters
To: Licensing la2003
Subject: OJECTION TO 110 ALBERT ROAD BLACKPOOL FY1 4PN
Date: 11 January 2019 04:30:27

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender
and know the content is safe.

Dear Licencing
My husband and I feel very strong about letting 110 Albert road being a licenced premises as this
was many years ago and all us hoteliers thank god when it closed down, due to the noise caused
by drunks and them being a public nuisance to children and guests as they were entering on our
premises, they were being sick in our gardens, shouting abusive language, we also had to clear
our properties of cans and bottles which they do not care to put into bin, as Albert road is a
main cut through road the traffic can get very busy so it only needs one to step out it could
cause a fatal accident and that could be a passer by, we feel that Albert road is cleaning their act
up and we seem to have less bother, we feel that it will encourage more day time drinking on
the street and on into the night, also with the new conference centre being built 100 yards away
from these premises, do we really want Blackpool to have this bad reputation as I thought we
were trying to clean the streets up of drunks and bad behaviour. So therefore we propose that it
still stays as a café as it gives us no trouble at all.
 
Yours Truly
 
Diane Waters
 
 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/ This message has been
scanned for inappropriate or malicious content as part of the Council's
e-mail and Internet policies.

Page 37

mailto:g.waters3@yahoo.com
mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk
https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- ALBERT ROAD STORES
	Appendix 4a Albert Road Stores variation app 201218 (redacted)
	Appendix 4b Albert Road Stores Variation Public objection (1) - C Bowen 100119 (redacted)
	Appendix 4b Albert Road Stores Variation Public objection (2) - C Nadin 100119
	Appendix 4b Albert Road Stores Variation Public objection (3) - Mason and Fieldsend 100119
	Appendix 4b Albert Road Stores Variation Public objection (4) - Waters 110119






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillors 
 
Cox Humphreys Hutton  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of twenty minutes had been allocated for all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- ALBERT ROAD STORES 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for the variation of the Premises Licence 
issued in respect of Albert Road Stores, Albert Road. 
 
The applicant, Mr Amer Khan, was in attendance accompanied by his solicitor, Mr 
Malcolm Ireland who made representations to the Licensing Panel. Mr Ireland highlighted 
that Mr Khan was an experienced operator of licensed premises with over ten years 
experience in Blackpool and the surrounding area. The main focus of the variation had 
been to permit deliveries to be made away from the premises until midnight each day. Mr 
Ireland emphasised that the applicant had agreed conditions with Lancashire 
Constabulary to address potential crime and disorder arising from the delivery operation 
and this included no sales after 8pm in the FY1 postcode.  
 
In response to questions from the panel Mr Ireland explained that a comprehensive 
assessments of risks had been undertaken and this balanced with the mode of operation 
including proof of age checks, credit card payments and an experienced operator. Mr 
Khan was confident that the business would be able to manage the risks associated with 
the business. Mr Ireland reminded members that the potential success or otherwise of 
the venture was not a consideration for the Licensing Panel. 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
 

In response to a query from the Panel, Mr Khan accepted that there could be a potential 
issue if the normal entry to the store was used for deliveries after 8pm which was when in 
store sales of alcohol would cease. Mr Khan agreed that deliveries would be loaded from 
the rear entry to the premises after 8pm to avoid  confusion and that he would accept a 
condition to that effect. 
 
The Licensing Panel considered carefully the evidence submitted by all parties including 
the public objectors even though they were not in attendance. 
 
The Panel concluded that the application as amended by the conditions agreed with 
Lancashire Constabulary and the additional condition would not undermine the Licensing 
Objectives.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant the application for the variation of the Premises Licence in respect of Albert 
Road Stores subject to the conditions agreed with Lancashire Constabulary and an 
additional condition that deliveries after 8pm be loaded from the rear entry of the shop.  
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 11.05 am) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


